BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas & Electric Company to Determine Violations of Public Utilities Code Section 451, General Order 112, and Other Applicable Standards, Laws, Rules and Regulations in Connection with the San Bruno Explosion and Fire on September 9, 2010

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas & Electric Company with Respect to Facilities Records for its Natural Gas Transmission System Pipelines

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas & Electric Company's Natural Gas Transmission Pipeline System in Locations with Higher Population Density

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's Own Motion to Adopt New Safety and Reliability Regulations for Natural Gas Transmission and Distribution Pipelines and Related Ratemaking Mechanisms I.12-01-007 (Filed January 12, 2012) (NOT CONSOLIDATED)

I.11-02-016 (Filed February 24, 2011) (NOT CONSOLIDATED)

I.11-11-009 (Filed November 10, 2011) (NOT CONSOLIDATED)

R.11-02-019 (Filed February 24, 2011) (NOT CONSOLIDATED)

RESPONSE OF SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION (U 905 G) TO THE MOTION OF THE CONSUMER PROTECTION AND SAFETY DIVISION TO SUSPEND PROCEEDINGS IN ORDER TO FACILITATE NEGOTIATIONS TOWARD A STIPULATED OUTCOME

Catherine M. Mazzeo, Esq. 5241 Spring Mountain Road Las Vegas, Nevada 89150 Telephone No. (702) 876-7250 Facsimile No. (702) 252-7283 E-mail: <u>catherine.mazzeo@swgas.com</u> *Attorney for Southwest Gas Corporation*

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
2	Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of	I.12-01-007 (Filed January 12, 2012)
3	Pacific Gas & Electric Company to Determine Violations of Public Utilities Code Section 451, General Order 112, and Other Applicable	(NOT CONSOLIDATED)
4	Standards, Laws, Rules and Regulations in Connection with the San Bruno Explosion and Fire	
5	on September 9, 2010	
6 7 8	Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas & Electric Company with Respect to Facilities Records for its Natural Gas Transmission System Pipelines	I.11-02-016 (Filed February 24, 2011) (NOT CONSOLIDATED)
9		
10 11 12	Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas & Electric Company's Natural Gas Transmission Pipeline System in Locations with Higher Population Density	I.11-11-009 (Filed November 10, 2011) (NOT CONSOLIDATED)
13 14 15	Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's Own Motion to Adopt New Safety and Reliability Regulations for Natural Gas Transmission and Distribution Pipelines and Related Ratemaking Mechanisms	R.11-02-019 (Filed February 24, 2011) (NOT CONSOLIDATED)
16 17 18	RESPONSE OF SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION (U 905 G) TO THE MOTION	
19	In accordance with the Rules of Practice of the California Public Utilities Commission	
20		
21		
22		
23	(CPSD) to Suspend Proceedings In Order to Facilitate Negotiations Toward a Stipulated	
24	Outcome (Motion).	

11

1	Southwest Gas is a party to R.11-02-019. In light of the other dockets referenced in	
2	CPSD's Motion, it is likely that CPSD seeks only to suspend activity in R.11-02-019 as it	
3	relates to Pacific Gas & Electric Company (PG&E). Nevertheless, the Motion requests "a	
4	suspension of all procedural dates and activities in all four of the above-captioned dockets, in	
5	order to facilitate good-faith negotiations among the parties toward a stipulated outcome" ¹ , and	
6	is thus much broader in scope. To the extent CPSD's requested relief in R.11-02-019 is	
7	limited to a suspension of dates and activities as they relate to PG&E, Southwest Gas takes no	
8	position on the Motion. However, if CPSD seeks to suspend the proceedings in R.11-02-019	
9	in their entirety, Southwest Gas seeks clarification as to the purpose and anticipated impact of	
10	the proposed suspension, as well as notice of the settlement negotiations referenced in the	
11	Motion.	
12	Dated this 10 th day of October 2012, at Las Vegas, Nevada.	
13	Respectfully submitted, SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION	
14		
15	/s/ Catherine M. Mazzeo, Esq.	
16	Catherine M. Mazzeo, Esq. 5241 Spring Mountain Road	
17	Las Vegas, Nevada 89150 Telephone No. (702) 876-7250	
18	Facsimile No. (702) 252-7283 E-mail: <u>catherine.mazzeo@swgas.com</u>	
10	Attorney for Southwest Gas Corporation	
20		
21		
22		
23		
24	¹ Motion, at pg. 1.	
•		